

No. SCAP-30603

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Electronically Filed

Supreme Court

SCAP-30603

11-JUL-2011

09:35 PM

IN RE IAO GROUND WATER) CASE NO. CCH-MA06-01
MANAGEMENT AREA HIGH-LEVEL)
SOURCE WATER USE PERMIT) APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT,
APPLICATIONS AND PETITION TO) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECISION
AMEND INTERIM INSTREAM FLOW) AND ORDER DATED JUNE 10, 2010
STANDARDS OF WAIHE'E RIVER)
AND WAIHEU, IAO & WAIKAPU) COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE
STREAMS CONTESTED CASE) MANAGEMENT
HEARING)
))
_____)

APPELLEE WAILUKU WATER COMPANY, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF

APPENDICES "1"- "2"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Course and Disposition of Proceedings to Date	1
B. Amending An IIFS - An Overview of the Process	4
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	7
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction	7
B. Commission Decision	8
C. Statutory Construction	9
D. HRS Chapter 91	9
E. Agency Determinations Involving the Public Trust Doctrine	11
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Is a CCH Required By Law to Amend or Establish an IIFS	13
B. Assuming That a CCH is Required by Law, What Burden of Proof Applies to the Participants	19
C. The County’s Cross-Appeal	22
D. Assuming That a CCH is Required by Law, are the Complained of Conclusions/Findings Supports by the Record	24
1. The Community Groups’ COLs/FOFs Contentions	24
a. The Iao and Waikapu Streams COLs	25
b. The Amended IIFS for Waihee River and Waiehu Streams COLs	29
c. The Failure to Protect Native Hawaiian Rights FOFs	32
d. The Burden of Proof FOFs and COLs	35
e. The Decision and Order is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	39
f. Summary on Community Groups’ COL/FOF Objections	40
2. OHA COL/FOF Contentions	41
a. COL 230 is Not Clearly Erroneous	41
b. Contended Failure to Consider Kuleana Rights	42
c. The Decision and Order is Not Arbitrary or Capricious	42
E. Incorporation of Argument of Appellees HC&S and the Commission	46
IV. RELEVANT PORTIONS OF CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	46
V. CONCLUSION	47
VI. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
I. CASES	
<u>Aames Funding Corp. v. Mores</u> , 107 Haw. 95, 110 P.3d 1042 (2005)	8
<u>Alvarez v. Liberty House, Inc.</u> , 85 Haw. 275, 942 P.2d 539 (1997)	10, 32
<u>Application of Kauai Electric Division of Citizens Utilities Co.</u> , 60 Haw. 166, 590 P.2d 524 (1978)	10
<u>Barnett v. State</u> , 91 Haw. 20, 979 P.2d 1046 (1999)	9
<u>Brown v. Thompson</u> , 91 Haw. 1, 979 P.2d 586 (1999)	8
<u>Bush v. Hawaiian Homes Com'n.</u> , 76 Haw. 128, 870 P.2d 1272 (1994)	14
<u>Camara v. Aagsalud</u> , 67 Haw. 212, 685 P.2d 794 (1984)	9
<u>Campbell v. DePonte</u> , 57 Haw. 510, 559 P.2d 739 (1977)	37
<u>County of Hawaii v. Ala Loop Homeowners, et al.</u> , 123 Haw. 391, 235 P.3d 1103 (2010)	15
<u>Dole Hawaii Division-Castle & Cooke Inc. v. Ramil</u> , 71 Haw. 419, 794 P.2d 1115 (1990)	10, 26
<u>GATRI v. Blane</u> , 88 Haw. 108, 962 P.2d 367 (1998)	10
<u>Hardin v. Akiba</u> , 84 Haw. 305, 933 P.2d 1339 (1997)	10, 23, 25
<u>Hawaii Government Employees Ass'n AFSCME Local 152, AFL-CIO v. Lingle</u> , 124 Haw. 197, 239 P.3d 1 (2010)	8, 17
<u>Hawaii Management Alliance Ass'n v. Insurance Com'r</u> , 106 Haw. 21, 100 P.3d 952 (2004)	7
<u>In re Application of Rice</u> , 68 Haw. 334, 713 P.2d 426 (1986)	8
<u>In re Waiola O Molokai, Inc.</u> , 103 Haw. 401, 83 P.3d 664 (2004)	13
<u>In re Water Use Permit Applications</u> , 94 Haw. 97,	

9 P.3d 409 (2000)	11, 13, 14, 20, 25, 29, 35, 39
<u>In Re Water Use Permit Applications</u> , 105 Haw. 1, 93 P.3d 643 (2004)	36
<u>Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Com'n</u> , 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006) ...	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Konno v. County of Hawaii</u> , 85 Haw. 61, 937 P.2d 397 (1997)	8
<u>Koolau Agr. Co., Ltd. v. Commission of Water Resource Management</u> , 83 Haw. 484, 927 P.2d 1367 (1996)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24
<u>Leslie v. Estate of Tavares</u> , 91 Haw. 394, 984 P.2d 1220 (1999)	10
<u>Morgan v. Planning Dept., County of Kauai</u> , 104 Haw. 173, 86 P.3d 982 (2004)	43
<u>Paul's Elec. Service, Inc. v. Befitel</u> , 104 Haw. 412, 91 P.3d 494 (2004)	11, 39, 43
<u>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	9
<u>Pele Defense Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture</u> , 77 Haw. 64, 881 P.2d 1210 (1994)	8, 14
<u>Price v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City and County of Honolulu</u> , 77 Haw. 168, 883 P.2d 629 (1994)	10, 27
<u>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Com'n</u> , 79 Haw. 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995)	8
<u>Rife v. Akiba</u> , 81 Haw. 84, 912 P.2d 581 (1996)	11
<u>Sandy Beach Defense Fund v. City Council of the City and County of Honolulu</u> , 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989)	15
<u>State v. Toyomura</u> , 80 Haw. 8, 904 P.2d 893 (1995)	9
<u>Weinberg v. Mauch</u> , 78 Haw. 40, 890 P.2d 272 (1990)	27

II. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Haw. Constitution Article XI, Section 7 4

Haw. Constitution Article XI, Section 9 15

HRS § 1-16 9

HRS § 91 8

HRS § 91-5(5) 14

HRS § 91-14 15, 18

HRS § 91-14(g) 10, 23, 25

HRS § 91-14(g)(5) 32

HRS § 174C 4

HRS § 174C-2(C) 5

HRS § 174C-3 6, 16, 25, 49

HRS § 174C-5 5

HRS § 174C-7(a) 18

HRS § 174C-10 5, 18, 39

HRS § 174C-12 8

HRS § 174C-48 through 63 17

HRS § 174C-60 18

HRS § 174C-71 5, 19

HRS § 174C-71(1)(E) 7

HRS § 174C-71(2) 35, 38, 39

HRS § 174C-71(2)(C) 7, 49

<u>HRS</u> § 174C-71(2)(D)	7, 20
<u>HRS</u> § 174C-71(2)(E)	29, 39
<u>HRS</u> § 174-10	39
<u>HRS</u> § 343-5	16
Hawaii Administrative Rule § 13-169-40	5, 7, 47
Hawaii Administrative Rule § 13-169-41	47
Hawaii Administrative Rule § 13-169-43	47
